



# DeKalb SPLOST Change Order Request Administrative Authorization

ITB No. 19-101072 Contract No. 0008121/0012789 Change Order # 5  
 Request Date 04-21-22 Project Type Widening  
 Project Description Utility relocation of overhead power lines. Water main relocation. Add bike lane and sidewalks  
 Contractor E.R.Snell Purchase Order Authorized Amount \$3,444,696.85  
 Change Order Amount \$194,641.23 Change to Purchase Order \$3,639,338.08  
 Requester Name Lloyd Ellison Requester Title Project Manager

**Items for Proposed Change or Addition**

Item	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total Cost
Time Extension 07-01-22 through 12-31-22	CD	184	\$0.00	\$0.00
Flat Work revised price		See Attachment		\$108,241.23
Extended Overhead supervision	LS	1.0	\$76,800.00	\$76,800.00
Traffic Control -- Maintenance	LS	1.0	\$9,600.00	\$9,600.00

**Explanation of Necessity for Change or Addition** Delays due to utility relocation taking longer than expected

Change order #1 -- Relocate sewer laterals = \$26,174.22  
 Change order #2 -- Time = 180 days  
 Change order #3 -- Time and Money for added cost due to utility relocation = 180 days and \$194,499.40  
 Change order #4 -- Low profile water barrier = \$27,000.00

David W. Pelton 5/6/2022  
 Division Manager Date

Thomas W. Cloner Jr 5/5/22  
 Contractor Name Print Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
 Director Date

[Signature]  
 Contractor Sign

[Signature] 5-12-22  
 SPLOST PM Construction Manager Date

Vicki Prosser-DT  
 Contractor Title

[Signature] 5/13/2022  
 SPLOST PM Coordinator Date

[Signature] 5-16-22  
 Zachary L. Williams/COO/Executive Assistant Date

The Chief Executive Officer or his designee shall have the authority to approve and execute a Change Order lowering the Contract Price or increasing the Contract Price up to twenty percent (20%) of the original Contract Price provided that the total amount of the increase authorized by such Change Order is less than \$100,000.



REVISED UNIT PRICES FOR CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION - 07.01.22 THRU 12.31.22

Bid Item	Cost Code	Description	Qty Remaining	Units	Orig. Unit Price	Orig. Amount	Rev. Unit Price
30	BA 310-1101	GR AGGR BASE CRS,INCL. MATL	547,000	TN	\$ 31.00	\$ 16,957.00	\$ 35.00
40	LY 402-3812	RECYCL ASPH LEVELING, INCL BM&HL	199,000	TN	\$ 107.00	\$ 21,293.00	\$ 110.00
50	LY 402-3121	RECYCL ASPH CONC 25 MM SP,GP 1/2,INCL BM&HL	920,000	TN	\$ 92.00	\$ 84,640.00	\$ 95.00
60	LY 402-3130	RECYCL ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SP,GP 2,INCL BM&HL	763,000	TN	\$ 104.00	\$ 79,352.00	\$ 107.00
70	LY 402-3190	RECYCL ASPH CONC 19 MM SP,GP 1/2,INCL BM&HL	307,000	TN	\$ 107.00	\$ 32,849.00	\$ 111.00
80	LY 413-0750	TACK COAT	741,000	GL	\$ 2.90	\$ 2,148.90	\$ 3.25
90	LY 432-5010	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, VARB DEPTH	6,440,000	SY	\$ 6.85	\$ 44,114.00	\$ 7.50
100	SB 441-0748	CONCRETE MEDIAN, 6 IN	94,000	SY	\$ 73.50	\$ 6,909.00	\$ 100.60
110	LY 446-1100	PAVEMENT REF FABRIC STRIPS, TP2, 18 IN WIDTH	699,000	LF	\$ 7.85	\$ 5,487.15	\$ 9.60
120	SB 500-9999	CLASS B CONC, BASE OR PVM'T WIDENING	1,000	CY	\$ 331.00	\$ 331.00	\$ 431.90
130	SB 611-8050	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	8,000	EA	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 15,120.00	\$ 2,555.00
140	GW 634-1200	RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS	3,000	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 150.00
150	SB 610-9001	REM SIGN	2,000	EA	\$ 112.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 123.00
160	SB 611-5551	RESET SIGN	1,000	EA	\$ 238.00	\$ 238.00	\$ 261.00
170	SB 636-1033	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL-REFL SHTING, TP 9	100,000	SF	\$ 21.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 23.00
180	SB 636-1036	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL-REFL SHTING, TP 11	4,000	SF	\$ 24.25	\$ 97.00	\$ 27.00
190	SB 636-2070	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7	174,000	LF	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,566.00	\$ 11.00
200	SB 636-2080	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 8	27,000	LF	\$ 14.50	\$ 391.50	\$ 16.00
210	SB 636-2090	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 9	16,000	LF	\$ 9.45	\$ 151.20	\$ 11.00
220	SB 653-0110	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, ARROW, TP 1	3,000	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 126.20
230	SB 653-0120	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2	13,000	EA	\$ 111.00	\$ 1,443.00	\$ 145.20
240	SB 653-0320	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, SYMBOL, TP 4	3,000	EA	\$ 270.01	\$ 810.03	\$ 345.00
250	SB 653-1501	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN WH	3,368,000	LF	\$ 0.72	\$ 2,424.96	\$ 1.00
260	SB 653-1503	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN YLW	2,596,000	LF	\$ 0.72	\$ 1,869.12	\$ 1.00
270	SB 653-1704	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN WH	159,000	LF	\$ 5.30	\$ 842.70	\$ 6.60
280	SB 653-1804	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8 IN WH	1,394,000	LF	\$ 2.60	\$ 3,624.40	\$ 3.00
290	SB 653-3501	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN WH	406,000	GLF	\$ 0.64	\$ 259.84	\$ 0.85
300	SB 653-3502	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN YLW	1,565,000	GLF	\$ 0.64	\$ 1,001.60	\$ 0.85
310	SB 653-6004	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, WH	83,000	SY	\$ 5.30	\$ 439.90	\$ 7.00
320	SB 653-6006	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, YLW	186,000	SY	\$ 5.30	\$ 985.80	\$ 7.10
330	SB 654-1001	RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1	106,000	EA	\$ 5.30	\$ 561.80	\$ 6.70
340	SB 654-1003	RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3	28,000	EA	\$ 5.30	\$ 148.40	\$ 6.70
350	SB 639-2002	STEEL WIRE STRAND CABLE, 3/8	15,000	LF	\$ 28.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 31.00
360	SB 639-4004	STRAIN POLE, TP IV	1,000	EA	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 14,900.00
370	SB 647-1000	TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - 1	1,000	LS	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 14,900.00
380	AM 999-9000	WORK ALLOWANCE	1,000	LS	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
1010	BA 310-1102	GR AGGR BASE CRS,INCL. MATL	1,440,000	TN	\$ 31.00	\$ 44,640.00	\$ 35.00
1020	BA 318-3000	AGGREGATE SURFACE BASE	90,000	TN	\$ 31.00	\$ 2,790.00	\$ 35.00
1030	LY 402-3122	RECYCL ASPH CONC 25 MM SP,GP 1/2,INCL BM&HL	256,000	TN	\$ 112.00	\$ 28,672.00	\$ 116.00
1040	LY 402-3131	RECYCL ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SP,GP 2,INCL BM&HL	136,000	TN	\$ 158.00	\$ 21,488.00	\$ 164.00
1050	LY 402-3191	RECYCL ASPH CONC 19 MM SP,GP 1/2,INCL BM&HL	168,000	TN	\$ 138.00	\$ 23,184.00	\$ 144.00
1060	LY 413-0751	TACK COAT	163,000	GL	\$ 2.90	\$ 472.70	\$ 3.25
1070	LY 432-5011	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, VARB DEPTH	104,000	SY	\$ 6.85	\$ 712.40	\$ 7.50
1080	GW 441-0104	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4 IN	620,000	SY	\$ 58.00	\$ 35,960.00	\$ 72.65
1090	GW 441-0108	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 8 IN	76,000	SY	\$ 91.75	\$ 6,973.00	\$ 117.90
1100	SB 441-0749	CONCRETE MEDIAN, 6 IN	2,000	SY	\$ 73.50	\$ 147.00	\$ 100.60
1110	SB 441-0330	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER, 8 IN	326,000	SY	\$ 69.75	\$ 22,738.50	\$ 95.50
1120	SB 441-5002	CONCRETE HEADER CURB, 6 IN, TP 2	150,000	LF	\$ 16.50	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 22.50
1130	SB 441-6222	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 8 X 20 TP 2	1,344,000	LF	\$ 17.00	\$ 22,848.00	\$ 23.40
1140	SB 441-9000	PRECAST BUMPER BLOCK	2,000	EA	\$ 562.00	\$ 1,124.00	\$ 675.00
1150	LY 446-1101	PAVEMENT REF FABRIC STRIPS, TP2, 18 IN WIDTH	141,000	LF	\$ 7.85	\$ 1,106.85	\$ 9.60
1160	SB 500-9999	CLASS B CONC, BASE OR PVM'T WIDENING	8,000	CY	\$ 320.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 417.25
1170	SB 515-2020	GALV STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL, 2 IN, ROUND	320,000	LF	\$ 31.50	\$ 10,080.00	\$ 40.30
1180	FP 550-1180	STORM DRAIN PIPE 18, H 1-10	78,000	LF	\$ 57.50	\$ 4,485.00	\$ 69.00
1190	PP 550-1240	STORM DRAIN PIPE 24, H 1-11	50,000	LF	\$ 66.50	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 79.80
1210	SB 611-8051	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	3,000	EA	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 5,670.00	\$ 2,555.00
1250	GW 634-1201	RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS	11,000	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 150.00
1260	SB 668-1100	CATCH BASIN, GP 1	4,000	EA	\$ 3,470.00	\$ 13,880.00	\$ 5,250.00
1270	SB 668-2100	DROP INLET, GP 1	3,000	EA	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 5,730.00	\$ 2,835.30
1280	SB 668-2110	DROP INLET, GP 2, ADDL DEPTH	6,000	LF	\$ 235.00	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 317.25
1290	SB 668-4300	STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 1	2,000	EA	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 4,860.00
1300	ER 163-0232	TEMPORARY GRASSING	4,000	AC	\$ 539.00	\$ 2,156.00	\$ 854.00
1310	ER 163-0240	MULCH	45,000	TN	\$ 354.00	\$ 15,930.00	\$ 427.00
1320	ER 163-0300	CONSTRUCTION EXIT	1,000	EA	\$ 1,670.00	\$ 1,670.00	\$ 1,870.00
1330	ER 163-0529	CONST/REM TEMP SED BARRI/BALED STRW CHK DAM	20,000	LF	\$ 8.70	\$ 174.00	\$ 9.60
1340	ER 163-0550	CONSTRUCT & REMOVE INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	8,000	EA	\$ 387.00	\$ 3,096.00	\$ 425.00
1350	ER 163-0030	MAINT OF TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TP C	195,000	LF	\$ 0.10	\$ 15.50	\$ 0.11
1360	ER 163-0071	MAINT OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BAILED STRAW	20,000	LF	\$ 0.10	\$ 2.00	\$ 0.11
1370	ER 163-0101	MAINTENANCE OF CONSTRUCTION EXITS	2,000	EA	\$ 717.00	\$ 1,434.00	\$ 825.00
1380	ER 163-0105	MAINT OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	14,000	EA	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 190.00
1390	ER 167-1000	WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING	1,000	EA	\$ 296.00	\$ 296.00	\$ 325.00
1400	ER 167-1500	WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS	6,000	MO	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 8,460.00	\$ 1,692.00
1410	ER 171-0030	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C	162,000	LF	\$ 5.20	\$ 842.40	\$ 5.70
1420	SB 700-6910	PERMANENT GRASSING	2,000	AC	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 2,684.00
1430	SB 700-7000	AGRICULTURAL LIME	13,000	TN	\$ 303.00	\$ 3,939.00	\$ 360.00
1440	SB 700-8000	FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE	2,000	TN	\$ 893.00	\$ 1,786.00	\$ 1,128.50
1450	SB 700-8100	FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT	115,000	LB	\$ 2.25	\$ 258.75	\$ 2.50
1460	GW 700-9300	SOD	1,450,000	SY	\$ 11.25	\$ 16,312.50	\$ 13.50
1470	SB 610-9002	REMOVE SIGN	1,000	EA	\$ 112.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 123.00
1480	SB 611-5552	RESET SIGN	1,000	EA	\$ 238.00	\$ 238.00	\$ 261.00
1490	SB 636-1034	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL-REFL SHTING, TP 9	116,000	SF	\$ 21.00	\$ 2,436.00	\$ 23.00
1500	SB 636-1037	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL-REFL SHTING, TP 11	25,000	SF	\$ 24.25	\$ 606.25	\$ 27.00
1510	SB 636-2071	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7	284,000	LF	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,556.00	\$ 11.00

1520	SB	636-2081	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 8	15.000	LF	\$ 14.50	\$ 217.50	\$ 16.00
1530	SB	636-2091	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 9	16.000	LF	\$ 9.45	\$ 151.20	\$ 11.00
1540	SB	653-0111	THERMO PAVEMENT MARK, ARROW, TP 1	7.000	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 125.20
1550	SB	653-0121	THERMO PAVEMENT MARK, ARROW, TP 2	3.000	EA	\$ 111.00	\$ 333.00	\$ 145.20
1560	SB	653-0321	THERMO PVMT MKG, SYM, TP 4	5.000	EA	\$ 270.01	\$ 1,350.05	\$ 345.00
1570	SB	653-1502	THERMO SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE 5 IN, WHITE	2,542.000	LF	\$ 0.72	\$ 1,830.24	\$ 1.00
1580	SB	653-1504	THERMO SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE 5 IN, YELLOW	113.000	LF	\$ 0.72	\$ 81.36	\$ 1.00
1590	SB	653-1705	THERMO SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE 24 IN, WHITE	70.000	LF	\$ 5.30	\$ 371.00	\$ 6.60
1600	SB	653-1805	THERMO SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE 8 IN, WHITE	2,320.000	LF	\$ 2.60	\$ 6,032.00	\$ 3.00
1610	SB	653-3503	THERMO SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	875.000	GLF	\$ 0.64	\$ 560.00	\$ 0.85
1620	SB	653-6005	THERMO TRAFFIC STRIPING, WHITE	14.000	SY	\$ 5.30	\$ 74.20	\$ 7.00
1630	SB	653-6007	THERMO TRAFFIC STRIPING, YELLOW	6.000	SY	\$ 5.30	\$ 31.80	\$ 7.10
1640	SB	654-1002	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS TP 1	6.000	EA	\$ 5.30	\$ 31.80	\$ 6.70
						UNIT PRICE	EXT TOTAL	
150-1000	EXTENDED OVERHEAD SUPERVISION			1.000	LS	\$ 76,800.00	\$ 76,800.00	
210-0100	TRAFFIC CONTROL - MAINTENANCE			1.000	LS	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	

ADDITIONAL LUMP SUM FOR TIME EXTENSION = \$ 86,400.00



Rev Amount	Total Increase
\$ 19,145.00	\$ 2,188.00
\$ 21,850.00	\$ 597.00
\$ 87,400.00	\$ 2,760.00
\$ 81,641.00	\$ 2,289.00
\$ 34,077.00	\$ 1,228.00
\$ 2,408.25	\$ 259.35
\$ 48,300.00	\$ 4,186.00
\$ 9,456.40	\$ 2,547.40
\$ 6,710.40	\$ 1,273.25
\$ 431.50	\$ 100.90
\$ 20,440.00	\$ 5,320.00
\$ 450.00	\$ 75.00
\$ 246.00	\$ 22.00
\$ 261.00	\$ 23.00
\$ 2,300.00	\$ 200.00
\$ 108.00	\$ 11.00
\$ 1,914.00	\$ 348.00
\$ 432.00	\$ 40.50
\$ 176.00	\$ 24.80
\$ 378.60	\$ 78.60
\$ 1,887.60	\$ 444.60
\$ 1,035.00	\$ 224.97
\$ 3,368.00	\$ 943.04
\$ 2,596.00	\$ 726.88
\$ 1,049.40	\$ 206.70
\$ 4,182.00	\$ 557.60
\$ 345.10	\$ 85.26
\$ 1,330.25	\$ 328.65
\$ 581.00	\$ 141.10
\$ 1,320.60	\$ 334.80
\$ 710.20	\$ 148.40
\$ 187.60	\$ 39.20
\$ 465.00	\$ 45.00
\$ 14,900.00	\$ 1,400.00
\$ 14,900.00	\$ 1,400.00
\$ 100,000.00	\$ -
\$ 50,400.00	\$ 5,760.00
\$ 3,150.00	\$ 360.00
\$ 29,696.00	\$ 1,024.00
\$ 22,304.00	\$ 816.00
\$ 24,192.00	\$ 1,068.00
\$ 529.75	\$ 57.05
\$ 780.00	\$ 67.60
\$ 45,043.00	\$ 9,083.00
\$ 8,960.40	\$ 1,987.40
\$ 201.20	\$ 54.20
\$ 81,133.00	\$ 8,394.50
\$ 3,375.00	\$ 900.00
\$ 31,440.60	\$ 8,601.60
\$ 1,350.00	\$ 226.00
\$ 1,353.60	\$ 246.75
\$ 3,338.00	\$ 778.00
\$ 12,896.00	\$ 2,816.00
\$ 5,382.00	\$ 897.00
\$ 3,990.00	\$ 665.00
\$ 7,665.00	\$ 1,995.00
\$ 1,650.00	\$ 275.00
\$ 21,003.60	\$ 7,123.60
\$ 8,505.90	\$ 2,775.90
\$ 1,903.50	\$ 493.50
\$ 9,720.00	\$ 3,240.00
\$ 3,416.00	\$ 1,260.00
\$ 19,215.00	\$ 3,265.00
\$ 1,870.00	\$ 200.00
\$ 192.00	\$ 18.00
\$ 3,400.00	\$ 304.00
\$ 17.05	\$ 1.55
\$ 2.20	\$ 0.20
\$ 1,650.00	\$ 216.00
\$ 2,660.00	\$ 350.00
\$ 325.00	\$ 29.00
\$ 10,152.00	\$ 1,692.00
\$ 923.40	\$ 81.00
\$ 5,368.00	\$ 2,508.00
\$ 4,680.00	\$ 741.00
\$ 2,257.00	\$ 471.00
\$ 287.50	\$ 28.75
\$ 19,575.00	\$ 3,262.50
\$ 123.00	\$ 11.00
\$ 261.00	\$ 23.00
\$ 2,668.00	\$ 232.00
\$ 675.00	\$ 68.75
\$ 3,124.00	\$ 568.00

\$ 240.00	\$ 22.50
\$ 176.00	\$ 24.80
\$ 883.40	\$ 183.40
\$ 435.60	\$ 102.60
\$ 1,725.00	\$ 374.95
\$ 2,542.00	\$ 711.76
\$ 113.00	\$ 31.64
\$ 462.00	\$ 91.00
\$ 6,960.00	\$ 928.00
\$ 743.75	\$ 183.75
\$ 98.00	\$ 23.80
\$ 42.60	\$ 10.80
\$ 40.20	\$ 8.40